

POCSO- 65 of 2024
CNR No. WBUD01-003898-2022
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No.07

Dated 20.01.2025

The record is put up today by filing a petition on behalf of the accused person.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Sabbir Alam. Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Heard both sides.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that he is languishing in jail custody since 30.10.2024 and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He is innocent. It is prayed to enlarge the accused on bail.

Perused the entire materials on case record from which it reveals that charge-sheet has been submitted u/s 6 of POCSO Act against the accused person.

Considering the entire materials available on case record and all aspects of this case and considering the alleged offence against the accused u/s-6 of POCSO Act, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person.

To date(**20.02.2025**) for production, supply of copy and filing appointment letter.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

POCSO- 41 of 2019
CNR No. WBUD01-002878-2019
J.O Code-WB-00699

Later

Dt. 20.11.2024

A bail petition is filed on behalf of above named accused person namely Abdul Rajjak. Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

The Ld lawyer for the accused person submitted that he has been falsely implicated in this case. He has no nexus with the alleged crime. All the evidence on behalf of prosecution has been completed. The accused person has been detained in custody since long. It is prayed to enlarge the accused person on bail on any condition .

Heard Ld. Spl PP who raised strong objection.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that all the witnesses have been examined in this case on behalf of the prosecution. Today IO has been examined as PW12.

On perusal of the entire materials on record and the evidence of prosecution witnesses and considering the alleged offence against the accused person, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person stands rejected.

To **09.12.2024** for production and examination of accused u/s.313 of Cr.P.C.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur